RESOLUTION NO. 48

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NYS CRIME VICTIMS BOARD REGARDING THE COMPREHENSIVE CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Introduced: 3/13/06 By Law Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center has been advised by the New York State Crime Victims Board that approximately \$276,200 per year is available to Albany County through the Crime Victims Assistance Program, and

WHEREAS, Said grant funding is allocated to support information and referral services and to fund County employees offering counseling services to victims of violent crime, and

WHEREAS, The Director of the Albany County Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center is of the opinion that it is in the best interest of the County to enter into an agreement with New York State to capture said grant funds, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application for funding with the New York State Crime Victims Board for the period October 1, 2006 to September 30, 2009 regarding the Comprehensive Crime Victims Assistance Program, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/13/06